HeL RFISH-Fi

HéLl Series Parts Manual

100%

SJDCIK

R ER AR 75

JpEES A% /Machine frame & cover components

1415,

1/31



1.415%. &L/ Machine frame & cover components

Fs NEHS B TR #78 Number
NO. Part NO. PartName Description CZ-3 HeL+
1 114701019 LN Panel 1 1
2 201511025 EHRIBET SMT1/64x40 Panel screw SM11/64x40 1 1
3 10113004 EtRES Panel thread guide 1 1
4 10113004 Ak Panel thread guide (right) 1 1
5 101511007 25T SMT1/64x40x6 Screw SM11/64x40x6 1 1
6 1411300400 N BR R Small thread tension assay 1 1
6-1 13812066 bOE5 750 Thread tension guide plate 1 1
6-2 13810008 I\ EEENE Thread tension bolt 1 1
6-3 14112017 INFZZR AR Thread tension disk 2 2
6-4 11227001 INTLRMEE Thread tension spring 1 1
6-5 141516019 INFZEBENR R Thread tension nut 1 1
7 13514020 INEAE BT Set screw 2 2
8 13512004 = &4a 3-hole thread guide 1 1
9 1471300100 et BH Thread tension assay 1 1
9-1 1147NS30001 SEeHBET Thread tension screw 1 1
9-2 141516013 ARG Thread tension nut 1 1
9-3 14227024 JeiRoeEs Thread tension spring 1 1
9-4 1012006 L N57d Tension releasing board 1 1
9-5 1412015 Skt Thread tension disk 2 2
9-6 14727001 Pk Take-up spring 1 1
9-7 13513006 Je T EE Thread tension retainer 1 1
9-8 | 135515002 S LSRR T Screw L L
9-9 | 001050 0 B 0 ring 14.5x1.5 1 1
9-10 | 10112007 SRR | FRR Thread tension nut locking plate 1 1
10 136514002 1BET SMI15/64x28 Screw SM15/64x28 1 1
1 14712018 WA= Thread tade-up lever cover 1 1
12 101511004 15T SM3/16x28x7 Screw SM3/16x28x7 2 2
13 10122005 PRI ErTFEEr 2 Take-up link pin screw plug 1 1
14 135511047 EIRIBE] SM11/64x40 Panel screw SM11/64x40 2 2
15 14726002 AERET Thread release pin 1 1
16 1471301 LN57 e Thread release bar 1 1
17 115037001 [Elangd trademark 1 1
18 141300600 e e ik es Bobbin winder thread tension 1 1
18-1 14516001 2£F SM11/64x40 Nut SM11/64x40 1 1
18-2 11413022 D S ANES Thread tension guide plate 1 1
18-3 | 112513004 SeiimeT Screw 1 1
18-4 14112015 Ses iR Thread tension disk 2 2
18-5 | 11427006 INeggame Spring 1 1
18-6 141516019 JeLtBRG Thread tension nut 1 1
19 101512001 JERARSZAE Base plate pillar 4 4
20 13822001 BERALE Rubber plug 2 2
21 11422062 CoEREsy Gland 1 1
22-1 | 13515002 MR Slide plate 1 1
22-2 13512007 IR EE Slide plate spring 1 1

2/31




1055, HhEES A/ Machine frame & cover components

Fs NEHS B TR #78 Number
NO. Part NO. PartName Description CZ-3 HeL+
22-3 | 10151019 185T SM3/32x56 L=2 Screw SM3/32x56 L=2 2 2
23 1473100100 LR ERIA Bobbin winder thread 1 1
24 | 114511003 FHEEELIBET Screw 3 3
25 11419001 VI Thread cutter 1 1
26 114511015 18£T SM9/64x40 L=6 Screw SM9/64x40 L=6 2 2
27 13522001 ERIR R (o19) Rubber plug(¢19) 1 1
28 13522002 iR (p11.8) Rubber plug(¢11.8) 1 1
29 11473001800 BBt Nest less e-device 1 1
29-1 | 11302025 FH 06 1HF Peg 1 1
29-2 | 11303035 JeLL B RE Copper sheathing 1 1
29-3 13813031 SR RERIN Hull 1 1
29-4 1327021 s Spring 1 1
29-5 | 113520006 PI7SATERYIEET M2 Screw 1 1
29-6 | 13813030 SLER Blind flange 1 1
29-7 | 1328030 Seshin g Wwasher 1 1
29-8 11302026 LTINS T Peg 1 ]
29-9 | 1383002700-01 =2k e Magnet coil 1 1
29-10 | 303036 HE Copper sheathing 1 1
30 101517002 Y2ET SMT1/64x40 L=5 Screw SM11/64x40 L=5 2 2
31 13515001 R Needle plate 1 1
32 421511008 25T M4x10 Screw M4x10 2 2
34 101511025 15T SM11/64%40x7 Screw SM11/64x40x7 2 2
35 13512001 HIBDEERE Beader pedestal 1 1
36 13811060 BB RE Motor insulation shield 1 1
37 11473301 S¢eEa(AIRRERH, Motor 1 1
38 SREERE] Spring washer 4
39 B2ET M5x70 Screw M5x70 4
40 1473301400 ThEERYr s Machine electric control 1
THEERYER IS (AN ) Machine electric control 1
41 TI50NS10004 BT M5x18 Screw M5x18 1 1
42 S05901 BRET M5x50 Screw M5x50 3 3
43 S04035 BRET M4x6 Screw M4x6 4 4
44 101511001 1BET SM3/16x28 L=9 Screw SM3/16x28 L=9 2 2
45 112811005 FALRER R SRS E Loose wire electromagnet external 1 1
46 11473002000 FACRER RSB Loose wire electromagnet assembly 1 1
47 14712029 KN ER R Sk 2R Loose wire electromagnet mounting plate 1 1
48 101511005 BRET SM9/64x40x6 Screw SM9/64x40x6 1 1
49 114208002 WARETHSE Loose pin retaining ring 1 1
50 201514002 BRET SM11/64x40x5 Screw SM11/64x40x5 2 2
51 N473001400 —{A e mERAB Control panel 1
FEEEREE (I ER) Control panel 1
52 138505001 EAMEEHRIEE] M3x12 Screw M3x12 2 2

3/31




2. ik 4R(%/Main shaft & thread take-up components

4/31




2. ke 53 4B14/Main shaft & thread take-up components

S NEWS &R SR 248 Number

NO. Part NO. PartName Description z-3 HeL+
1 510009 FEhECHEET M6x8 Capstan Screw M6x8 2 2
2 930001860 FE TR Capstan 1 1
3 HO03001 i PR RS R 15 Washer 1 1
4 13522010 it EhE R 4E Bushing back oil seal assy 1 1
5 114703018 HiEE Main shaft bushing back 1 1
6 14702019 i Main shaft 1 1
7 101515002 18£T SM1/4x40X6 Screw SM1/4x40x6 2 2
8 10108003 HihEE Shaft washer 1 1
9 13503017 _HigchihE Main shaft bushing middle 1 1
10 135515006 1BET SMI15/64x28 Screw SM15/64x28 1 1
1 510035 BT M5x8 Screw M5x8 2 2
12 14735001 IR BTW-DRIVING-WHEEL 1 1
13 14212007 s Clamps 2 2
14 101511004 1B5T SM3/16x28x7 Screw SM3/16x28x7 2 2
15 13609001 EbE Slider trough 1 1
16 13603023 _HidpmE Main shaft bushing front 1 1
17 10122013 HHF L ESREE Upper bushing rubber plug 1 1
18 14203004 HHF EEE Needle bar upper bushing 1 1
19 13523001 Eis Qil felt for needle bar 1 1
20 14202002 5T Needle bar 1 1
21 14203005 P REE Needle bar lower bushing 1 1
22 101511006 ¥BET SM1/8x44 L=4.5 Screw SM1/8x44 =4.5 1 1
23 135130M [ S 0ES 3N Needle bar thread ring 1 1
24 13517001 HEHDPx17 23#) Needle(DPx17 23#) 1 1
25 1353800200 by 57 anis]las Thread take-up assy 1 1
25-1 101511005 $25T SM9/64x40%6 Screw SM9/64x40x6 1 1
25-2 13505002 SHFEEL Needle bar connection 1 1
25-3 | 101517007 LRSS T (RS Screw 1 1
25-4 13505003 EHREMF Needle bar connecting rod 1 1
25-5 10124001 AR REH R Needl|e bearing 2 2
25-6 13504002 BT EiA Thread take-up crank 1 1
25-7 13538004 bole57 ad Thread take-up rod 1 1
25-8 13538003-02 T E Thread take-up bushing 1 1
25-9 13538002 HREERF Thread take-up connecting rod 1 1
25-10 | 13502003 PR T bR Pin 1 1
26 135515009 1BET SM15/64x28 Screw SM15/64x28 1 1
27 10112003 Hhe Washer 1 1
28 135511002 1257 SM9/32x28 Screw SM9/32x28 1 1
29 114704013 TR Needle bar crank 1 1
30 101515004 BT SMO/32x28x%16 Screw SM9/32x28x16 1 1
31 101515007 HBET SM1/4x40%8 Screw SM1/4x40x8 1 1
32 101515007 1B£T SM1/4x40%8 Screw SM1/4x40x8 1 1
33 10122012 g E Rubber plug 1 1
34 14723001 ST LEEEE Oil felt for needle bar 1 1

5/31




2. FimPkZ 3484/ Main shaft & thread take-up components

) NES =g TR S Number
NO. Part NO. PartName Description Z-3 Hel+
35 11409001 LBt Connection slider 1 1
36 101511008 B S RET Slider guide rail screw 2 2
37 114710013 HihFEsR Main shaft counterbalance 1 1
38 101514001 HBET SM1/4x40%6 Screw SM1/4x40x6 1 1
39 101514001 B2ET SM1/4x40%x6 Screw SM1/4x40x6 1 1
40 101511010 WAAN R B e R8s T Fixed frame screw 2 2
41 13612001 MARAN B EIELE Fixed frame 1 1

6/31




3. [EElo 4B/ Presser bar components

7/31



3. ¥l ¢R{t/Presser bar components

Fs NEHS B TR #78 Number
NO. Part NO. PartName Description CZ-3 Hel+
1 14711005 JERMRE Presser foot wrench 1 1
2 101511008 BRET SM11/64x40x8 Screw SM11/64x40x8 1 1
3 001009 0 HUEE 4.5x1.8 0-ring 4.5x1.8 1 1
4 13510004 ESHEFHNS Presser bar lifting cam 1 1
5 11471203300 PSSR () 4B Knee lifter lever (left)assy 1 1
5-1 14712027 BSRFHIT Knee lifter rod 1 1
5-2 135511027 25T SM3/16%28 Screw SM3/16x28 1 1
5-3 135511026 BBET SM11/64x40 Screw SM11/64x40 1 1
5-4 14712036 BRI ) Knee lifter lever (left) 1 1
5-5 147100M VN A Tension releasing cam 1 1
6 114726007 VNG AL ] Ension releasing cam melt 1 1
7 113514020 2ET SM11/64x40 Screw SM11/64x40 1 1
8 1147NS30003 $BET M15x1 Screw M15x1 1 1
9 135516003 BERF M15x1 Nut M15x1 1 1
10 147270M EE s Presser spring 1 1
n 14705021 EZFSLE Presser bar lifting bracket 1 1
12 30122022 Rl s ey Gasket 1 1
13 14202018 FEZSFF Presser bar 1 1
14 14203024 EEFHhE Presser bar bushing 1 1
15 40151031 BRET SM1/64x40 Screw SM11/64x40 1 1
16 101515006 RET SM15/64%28 Screw SM15/64x28 1 1
17 114713010 pN57A| Thread guide 1 1
18 101511009 B2ET SM9/64x40x10.5 Screw SM9/64x40x10.5 1 1
19 13528007 INERMEE T Washer 1 1
20 13512017 3 7agA| Defend hook 1 1
21 13516001 INERD Presser foot complete 1 1
22 135512002 BRET SM15/64%28 Screw SM15/64x28 1 1
23 13512035 BRI R) Knee lifter lever (right) 1 1
24 135511027 2ET SM3/16x28 Screw SM3/16x28 1 1
25 13526005 JEAEEREY Pin for spring 1 1
26 13527010 BRI () Presser spring 1 1
27 114712023 BRISIRFHATAHT Knee lifter lever 1 1
28 114709002 BERETSE Guide bushing 1 1
29 135530005 $B5T SM5/16x28 Screw SM5/16x28 1 1
30 147NS16001 128 SM5/16x28 Nut SM5/16x28 1 1
31 14727012 BRI ES Presser spring 1 1

8/31




4. i£¥l5348(%/Feed mechanism components

9/31



4.5%%)934B(%/Feed mechanism components

Fs RNEHS R TR #4 & Number
NO. Part NO. PartName Description CZ-3 HeL+
1 11470502200 EIEATF LR Rocker shaft connecting rod assy 1 1
11 135515007 A rNEEsT Screw 3 3
1-2 13510003 =N Feed drive eccentric cam 1 1
1-3 114705018 EIEMF Rocker shaft connecting rod 1 1
1-4 13526001 AR RS Walking foot crank short pin 1 1
1-5 13504018 EfREiRA) Feed rocker shaft crank assy 1 1
1-6 101511025 BBET SM11/64x40x7 Screw SM11/64x40x7 1 1
1-7 409511021 85T SM11/64x40x14 Screw SMT1/64x40x14 1 1
1-8 13505008 RREEERT Connecting short link 2 2
1-9 13505007 FRESERF Crank long link 2 2
1-10 13526003 HRIEFHEE Crank connecting pin 2 2
1-1 201511012 1B5T SM9/64x40 Screw SM9/64x40 2 2
1-12 114704004 SRR BIHR Needle pitch adjusting link 1 1
1-13 209514008 12T SMT1/64x40%4.5 Screw SM11/64x40x4.5 1 1
1-14 13502014 ERAREFES Crank connecting pin 1 1
2 10128003 E R Washer 4 4
3 13528002 kR E R Thrust collar 1 1
4 11470502300 BEF A Connecting rod assy 1 1
41 135515007 25T SM11/64x40 Screw SM11/64x40 3 3
4-2 13510001 BF O Feed drive eccentric cam 1 1
4-3 114705017 BFEF Connecting rod 1 1
13502009 B hRRaEh Hinge pin 1 1
6 201511026 HBET SM3/16%32 Screw SM3/16x32 2 2
7 13504019 SATF A E;endkggggg rock shaft 1 1
8 105511019 IB5T SMT1/64x40 L=13 Screw SM11/64x40 L=13 1 1
13502016 SRR IR ENE () Adjusting link fulcrum shaft 1 1
10 13502017 IR EIRENE (D) Adjusting link fulcrum shaft pin 1 1
1 114511004 15T SM11/64x40x18 Screw SM 11/64x40x18 1 1
2 114702021 1Efnth Feed rocker shaft 1 1
13 10108003 BT, EEEE Thrust collar assy 2 2
14 101515002 1B5T SM1/4x40x6 Screw SM1/4x40x6 4 4
15 13603024 EfthRHE Bushing for feed rock shaft(right) 1 1
16 135515008 H2ET SM15/64x28 Screw SM15/64x28 1 1
17 H03001 i R R R Retaining ring 2 2
18 101511018 18T SM1/8x40 L=6 Screw SM1/8x40 L=6 2 2
19 13514001 =T Feed dog 1 1
20 13504003 FLEHIR Feed crank assy 1 1
21 13502005 FEERRRR Feed bar shaft 1 1
22 13528004 TFEREAEE Washer 1 1
23 101511008 1EET SM11/64x40x8 Screw SM11/64x40x8 1 1
24 101S11016 185T SM3/16x28 L=14 Screw SM3/16x28 L=14 2 2
25 1350700300 SRR Feed bar assy 1 1
25-1 13502029 LB Bracket connection pin 1 1
25-2 13509007 Bk Slider 1 1

10/31




432414934844/ Feed mechanism components

Fs NEMS B TR %48 Number
NO. Part NO. PartName Description CZ-3 HeL+
25-3 13528009 fraY=y Washer 1 1
25-4 13507001 FLB Feed bar assy 1 1
26 40951021 AT Y S RiEET Screw 1 1
27 114702020 BT Feed lifting rock shaft 1 1
28 409515004 AT R ERET Screw 1 1
29 13503020 BT, E=fpilhimE Bushing in feeding shaft 2 2
30 13603005 BFhEHE Bushing for feed rock shaft(right) 1 1
31 201511012 85T SM9/64x40 Screw SM9/64x40 1 1
32 505004 15T M5x14 Screw M5x14 4 4
33 W03002 DA Sping washer 4 4
34 14733017 VAT HEENL Stepper motor 1 1
35 114922002 S ER A E RES Stepper motor bushing oil seal 1 1
36 115003002 SRR HE Stepper motor bushing 1 1
37 $10035 #86T M5x8 Screw M5x8 2 2
38 505004 25T M5x14 Screw M5x14 1 1
39 114704003 SRR BER Needle pitch adjust crnk 1 1
40 14705024 SHEEHIRIEMT Stitch connecting rod 1 1
41 114926001 HHIERRRES Needle pitch crank pin 2 2
42 13505004 BFY Feed forked connection 1 1
43 11470501600 BT, EEFEH Rocker shaft connecting rod assy 1 1

11/31




5. FiZ$}ER{E/ Upper feed Parts

12/31



5. Fi%$}ER{%/Upper feed Parts

Fs RNEHS R TR & Number
NO. Part NO. PartName Description CZ-3 Hel+
1 11470500200 EFFRE Connecting rod assy 1 1
1-1 101515007 BBET SM1/4x40%8 Screw SM1/4x40x8 2 2
1-2 114710001 FERITFHBE (RS Eccentric wheel 1 1
1-3 HO3061 AR YR 24 Retaining ring 24 1 1
1-4 11470500300 EMNB Connecting rod widget 1 1
1-4-1 | 114703001 BFHEFTATE Bushing ! !
1-4-2 | 114705007 1BRFSERF Lifting link 1 1
1-5 135520006 BT M6x0.75 Screw M6x0.75 1 1
1-6 13528008 #HE Washer 1 1
1-7 13504013 {RICNEFFETS ik Presser lifting shaft 1 1
1-8 N02001 FNARERF M6x0.75 Hex nut M6x0.75 1 1
2 13603014 EERREHHRE Presser lifting shaft back bushing 1 1
3 135515008 B2ET SM15/64x28%6 Screw SM15/64x28x6 2 2
4 13603028 IEERME ihE Presser lifting shaft bushing 1 1
5 13603013 EERBEFHHEIE Presser lifting shaft bushing 1 1
6 135530007 $B5T SM9/32x28 Screw SM9/32x28 1 1
7 135516006 128g SM9/32x28 Nut SM9/32x28 2 2
8 14712022 IR ERIE RS TER Lifting presser bracket for spring 1 1
9 101511008 B2ET SM11/64x40x8 Screw SM11/64x40x8 2 2
10 14727013 IR RN R T EE Lifting presser spring 1 1
n 1350202100 PBEFREST Presser spring guide 1 1
-1 13502026 VA EFEESAEFT Presser spring guide rod 1 1
n-2 13502027 BEFEESEE Presser spring guide bushing 1 1
12 135511036 SEZRIRET Guide column frame screw 1 1
13 14209009 BT ERISHEZR Lifting presser guide plate assy 1 1
14 402513011 1BET SM15/64x28x18 Screw SM15/64x28x18 1 1
15 1420900400 EDEN A FRETEERM | Crank shaft complete asm 1 1
15-1 142530011 RSN A BRI Crank shaft complete 1 1
15-2 | 14209004 e ISR i =ae Slide block 1 1
15-3 | H05029 FFOR4E Split ring 1 1
16 13504020 ERMERNBIRE Presser swing shaft 1 1
17 11628005 IF Y E IS THE Washer 1 1
18 135516005 2R SM1/4x24 Nut SM1/4x24 1 1
19 1350401500 FERIF PEBIRhARE Presser lifting crank 1 1
19-1 113602001 FERNFHRRAH Presser lifting crank 1 1
19-2 13526007 B Taper pin 1 1
19-3 13504009 JERIFHERIRHR Pressure foot lifting shaft 1 1
20 14205007 FERLER ARERT Presser feed crank link 1 1
21 135520011 $ZET SM1/4x40 Screw SM1/4x40 2 2
22 14203025 FISEEHME Feed regulator shaft bushing 1 1
23 14222009 B R7EE(023) Rubber cap(d23) 1 1
24 HO5031 i €6 Retaining ring €6 2 2
25 14202015 R AR Upper feed connecting link pin 1 1
26 114702018 ERHhAREH Upper feed lever rock crank shaft 1 1

13/31




5. EiEEIER{4/Upper feed Parts

Fs NEHS iR SRR #& Number
NO. Part NO. PartName Description CZ-3 Hel+
27 135515009 1BET SMI15/64x28 Screw SM15/64x28 1 1
28 14204014 FERIER R sZ 28 Upper feed lever rock crank 1 1
29 409516020 LTS Nut 1 1
30 14203021 ERNEFHE Foot pressing rod pin sleeve 1 1
31 142520007 A RRRIEF MBS T Upper feed lever driving link hinge screw 1 1
32 13505030 IEERIX AT (hnghi) Fork lever 1 1
33 101511001 BBET SM3/16x28 L=9 Screw SM3/16x28 L=9 1 1
34 135516004 2R SM1/4x40 Nut SM1/4x40 1 1
35 16511005 H2ET SM11/64x40x13 Screw SM11/64x40x13 1 1
36 13526006 12 R FAATSY Pin 1 1
37 135520012 #2ET SM1/4x40 Screw SM1/4x40 1 1
38 135520014 BBET SM1/4x40 Screw SM1/4x40 1 1
39 10124001 SEEHhE Needle bearing 2 2
40 13505028 R ERLEAF(Ingh&) Link of walking foot 1 1
41 201511012 2ET SM9/64X40 Screw SM9/64X40 2 2
42 W02002 g 4 Washer 2 2
43 13601015 R ERIFFEE Holder for walking foot bar 1 1
44 116511005 BBET SM11/64x40x13 Screw SM11/64x40x13 2 2
45 114712025 B ERNEREER Lifting presser sway crank guide pin 1 1
46 114708001 ERNEFFEiREA SR Shim 2 2
47 114705020 R ERIFF Swing pin rod 1 1
48 135511030 2ET SM9/64x40 Screw SM9/64x40 1 1
49 | 13516002 ZER walking foot 1 1
50 | 101511025 #8ET SM11/64x40 Screw SM11/64x40 1 1
51 14226011 $e3 Shnrvlavate Pin 1 1
52 14205008 ERHRARIET Presser bar bracket connecting link 1 1
53 14704016 JERNEREA Upper feed connecting link 1 1
54 13508008 FERBESNAHEIhME Presser swing shaft front bushing (left) 1 1
55 135515004 BBET SM1/4x40%x4 Screw SM1/4x40x4 2 2
56 13508009 = Shaft washer 1 1
57 114702017 FERBERNh Presser swing shaft 1 1
58 11472200200 | {EZhiaEEmit Oil seal 1 1
59 13503014 FERBESNiHpihME Presser swing middle shaft bushing (right) 1 1
60 13504023 FERBECNS R Presser swing crank(right) 1 1
61 40251301 BBET SM15/64x28x18 Screw SM15/64x28x18 1 1
62 | 135520005 #85T SM9/32x28 Screw SM9/32x28 1 1
63 114705019 IEERIAOET Presser swing crank(right)rod 1 1
64 135520004 KIEFF AR Pin 1 1
65 13504022 1A tmEFR(R) Feed rocker shaft crank middle 1 1
66 135511035 B2ET SM1/4%x24 Screw SM1/4x24 1 1
67 | 409515004 $BET SM15/64x28x4 Screw SM15/64x28x4 1 1

14/31




6.5EtEER(%/Hook components

15/31



6.5EH8ER{%/Hook components

Fs ~EHS B TR #78 Number
NO. Part NO. PartName Description CZ-3 Hel+
1 14702022 2] Upright shaft 1 1
2 13525001 i<t Gear asm 1 1
3 101515007 85T SM1/4x40x8 Screw SM1/4x40x8 8 8
4 13525002 IS ES( ) Gear asm 1 1
5 13525003 Tim<igts Pinion asm 1 1
6 13525004 IR LS () Gear asm 1 1
7 13503018 IRamahE( F) Bushingupper 1 1
8 13503019 IR E(T) Upring shaft bushing lower 1 1
9 135515008 1B5T SM15/64x28 Screw SM15/64x28 2 2
10 13618001 BEEM Hook asm 1 1
1 10818501 M Bobbin 1 1
12 13618007 IERER) Hook asm (with tail) 1 1
13 114702023 T Hook driving shaft 1 1
14 10123003 BN 0il wick 1 1
15 101530005 1B5T SM3/16x32 Screw SM3/16x32 1 1
6 13603008 TEhEHE Bushing front 1 1
17 135520008 $BET SM15/64x28 Screw SM15/64x28 1 1
18 13527005 SRR Spring 1 1
9 10108002 TiEE Thtust shrink collar asm 1 1
20 101511012 BRET SM11/64%x40x4.8 Screw SM11/64x40x4.8 2 2
21 13603025 TiHEHHE Bushing rear 1 1
22 135515006 18T SM15/64x28 Screw SM15/64x28 1 1
23 13502008 HE Plunger 1 1
24 13527006 TEZEgAES Plunger spring 1 1
25 13512009 1R Guide plate 1 1
26 135511019 1BET SM15/64x28 Screw SM15/64x28 1 1
27 10112016 TESENS Rotating hook positioner 1 1
28 101ST10M 1BET SM11/64x40x9.5 Screw SM11/64x40x%9.5 1 1
29 13603026 TifhihE Bushing middle 1 1
30 13628003 PN BE TR Washer 2 2
31 W02004 R AR A S ] Washer 1 1
32 13521001 TighERE QOil pipe for hook shaft bushing 1 1
33 11522001 IS Plunger 1 1
34 13610003 57t Thread trimmer cam 1 1
35 116514005 H2ET SM1/4x40x10 Screw SM1/4x40x10 2 2

16/31




7508, {&iMER{%/0il lublication components

17/31



75858, {H;HER{E/0il lublication components

s NEWS &R SHHER 2 Number
NO. Part NO. PartName Description z-3 HeL+
1 1352000200 SHZRABH Oil pump asm 1 1
1-1 13502024 SRS Shaft for oil pump 1 1
1-2 13520001 SEERAR Oil pump 1 1
1-3 13525006 SHR/INEE Small gear for oil pump 1 1
1-4 13525005 THEAEE Big gear for oil pump 1 1
1-5 13512021 SHRASHR Cover for oil pump 1 1
1-6 13512024 SHZRIEM Oil pump filter 1 1
1-7 13512022 SHRETR Adjusting plate for oil pump 1 1
1-8 13512023 SHEE M ER Oil pump filter cover 1 1
1-9 135511037 BT M3x10 Screw M3x10 5 5
2 105511019 BRET SM11/64x40x13 Screw SM11/64x40x13 3 3
3 1351202400 SHZEERAR S Oil wick set plate complete 1 1
3-1 1351203200 SHZE ER/INA S Qil line fixing plate widget 1 1
3-1-1 13512031 SHZLEI TR QOil line fixed hook 1 1
3-1-2 13521006 SHELREIERHEGD) QOil line fixed plate tubing (short) 1 1
3-1-3 13521005 THEEENRHE () Oil line fixed plate tubing (long) 1 1
3-2 13523007 S EENRHS Qil line fixed plate oil line 1 1
33 101501010 AFEIRET SM9/64x40 Screw SM9/64x40 1 1
3-4 13534001 HEEES Qil line fixed hook 1 1
4 101511010 BET SM9/64x40x11 Screw SM9/64x40xT1 2 2
5 101511004 B2ET SM3/16x28%7 Screw SM3/16x28x7 1 1
6 930001888 /R Keep off plate 1 1
7 147220M INEHREERS Keep off plate wool felt 1 1
8 101511001 BEET SM3/16x28%9 Screw SM3/16x28x9 8 8
9 930001861 EERER) Side plate 1 1
10 14722006 EEIREI Gasket 1 1
m 10111004 SHE Oil sight window 1 1
12 10122019 S O AU 0-ring 1 1
13 13522008 1272 (25.5) Rubber plug(¢?25.5) 2 2
14 13522003 KR E(8.8) Rubber plug(¢8.8) 1 1
15 10122005 YR ErFEEr 2 Take-up link pin screw plug 1 1
17 13522005 BT (5.7) Rubber plug(¢5.7) 2 2
18 14022013 FLE(98.5) Rubber plug(¢8.5) 1 1
19 12922001 1B E(e12.5) Rubber plug(p12.5) 1 1
20 13522002 ERR R (e11.8) Rubber plug(1.8) 1 1
21 14727007 [EhEESE Felt compression spring 1 1
22 11472100600 TigihERE Oil pipe for arm lower shaft 1 1
22-1 114721007 TihE Qil pipe for lower shaft 1 1
22-2 13636001 e EsL lower shaft hose connector 1 1
23 12921002 [EIHE e3Xp4 Oil return pipe 1 1
24 13523003 Bl hES Oil felt 1 1
25 10423005 SHIEE 2.5x260/2.5x290 0il wick 1 1
26 13522004 1B (927) Rubber plug(?27) 1 1
27 112511014 H2ET SM11/64x40x5.3 Screw SM11/64x40x5.3 2 2

18/31




7.i#i8. {H#;8ER{4/0il lublication components

Fs nEMHS B TR #& Number
NO. Part NO. PartName Description CZ-3 Hel+
28 13612023 R Keep off plate 1 1
29 11472100400 HidmERE QOil pipe complete for upper shaft 1 1
29-1 114721005 HidhE Upper shaft tubing 1 1

29-2 135511045 idsmEEsL Upper shaft oil pipe joint 1 1

19/31




8.1/ Thread trimmer components

20/31



8.11&k&R(%/Thread trimmer components

FS AT =2 TR %8 Number
NO. Part NO. PartName Description z-3 HeL+
1 101511011 2ET SM11/64x40x9.5 Screw SM11/64x40x9.5 1 1
2 1473001500 ERps7zclns sy = s Thread electromagnet drive assembly 1 1
2-1 14516005 ¥EFF SM15/64%28 Nut SM15/64x28 1 1
55 13612012 Rk \é\iiarcek'gitmming electromagnet mounting . 1
2-3 407517001 2ET M4x10 Screw M4x10 3 3
2-4 13612006 IXEAR Thread trimmer driving lever 1 1
2-5 13627004 IREAREE Spring 1 1
2-6 101511005 B2£T SM9/64x40x6 Screw SM9/64x40x6 2 2
2-7 30108004 IXENAR M SR Shrink collar 1 1
2-8 13602007 IR AR Shaft 1 1
2-9 13626005 BUAER RS Pin 1 1
2-10 HO5012 HE Ring 2 2
2-1 1473001600 EIp S =2 A SIS (e Thread electromagnet drive assembly 1 1
3 201511029 BBET SM15/64x28x11 Screw SM15/64x28x11 4 4
4 13612010 V=570 Thread guide 1 1
5 13619001 ETE Fixed blade 1 1
6 113517001 H2ET SM9/64x40x6 Screw SMS/64x40x6 1 1
7 13628011 it R Gasket 1 1
8 101511005 BBET SM9/64x40x6 Screw SM9/64x40x6 1 1
9 113517002 B2ET SM11/64x40x4.4 Screw SM11/64x40x4.4 2 2
10 13619002 SR Movable knife (left) 1 1
m 1360100800 JIZREH Knife holding bracket saddle asm 1 1
1-1 42209006 JIZB Knife holding bracket saddle 1 1
-2 42204008 HeTIZ8 L Knife base (left) 1 1
n-3 42212049 TR Washer 1 1
n-4 422517006 #2ET SM1/8x44x5.4 Screw SM1/8x44x5.4 3 3
1-5 13604001 BU R FE R Sk IR B B4R Knife driving crank 1 1
-6 422520006 BET SM11/64x40x5.5 Screw SM11/64x40x5.5 2 2
1-7 S05005 $6T M5x12 Screw M5x12 1 1
M-8 422516002 2R SM11/64x40 Nut SM11/64x40 2 2
n-9 42205008 TIERERF Link 1 1
12 101511025 B2ET SM11/64x40x7 Screw SM11/64x40x7 4 4
13 13602008 T EAR SR Knife driving shaft 1 1
14 136517005 REOIERF SM3/16%28 Nut SM3/16x28 2 2
15 11360400300 EARIREE Left and right crank assembly 1 1
15-1 13604003 YL Ee e RAR Tangent cam left crank 1 1
15-2 13604002 Y AR Tangential cam right crank 1 1
16 13609002 Py Cam follower 2 2
17 136520003 B2ET SM3/16x28%8 Screw SM3/16x28x8 2 2
18 510018 2ET M6x0.75%6 Screw M6x0.75%x6 1 1
19 136514002 BBET SM15/64x28%6 Screw SM15/64x28x6 2 2
20 13627005 iR Spring 1 1
21 13601010 HERES Torsion spring end cap 1 1
22 114728003 Zipih Cushion 1 1

21/31




8.1/ Thread trimmer components

J=25) AEHS &R THHHA #78 Number
NO. Part NO. PartName Description Z-3 Hel+
23 136530002 LEENIBET M6Ex16 Screw M6x16 1 1
24 13612011 eI Stopper plate 1 1
25 205516002 128 M6x3.5 Nut M6x3.5 1 1
26 114722006 BT = Wire plug 1 1
27 123120 EAEEE Cable clip 2 2
28 114701033 PRATIR Stopper 1 1
29 20108001 MESHHE Thrusr tighten collar asm 1 1
30 13514020 BBET SM11/64x40%x6 Screw SM11/64x40x6 2 2
31 13627006 SRS Spring 1 1
32 402516007 LTS Nut SM1/8x44x3 1 1
33 113515002 ETJETSEET Screw SM1/8x44 1=9.5 1 1

22/31




nts

feed compone

9. BEIELEEIFFEAM/Automatic reverse

23/31



o.BENEIEEIFFKAB M/ Automatic reverse feed components

=) NES =g TR 24(i Number
NO. Part NO. PartName Description CZ-3 HeL+
1 13628009 FlaERRRI S SR Seals washer 1 1
2 930001691 RI4EEB IR E Backstitch solenoid cover 1 1
3 101511001 1BET SM3/16x28x%9 Screw SM3/16x28x9 4 4
4 41312003 SHEEELE Oil tube hohder 1 1
5 101511004 1BET SM3/16x28x7 Screw SM3/16x28x7 2 2
6 11473001900 FIAERBRIERTTRA A Switch assembly 1 1

24/31




10.11:LBf#{E/Machine head access

25/31



10.41:LBf#E/Machine head accessories

Fs REMS = B RS ES #5& Number
NO. Part NO. PartName Description CZ-3 HeL+
1 40331612 PH=E Machine head cover 1 1
2 10131004 BEETHEF ()N Screw driver(small) 1 1
3 10131003 1EETHEF () Screw driver(middle) 1 1
4 20731047 B2 7] Screw driver(large) 1 1
5 13517002 HEHDPX17 23#) Needle(DPx17 23#) 10 10
6 10818501 B Bobbin 2 2
7 1011202700 B ERIN A HhiE Knee lifter crank assembly 1 1
7-1 10112027 BERI A fh1R Knee lifter crank 1 1
7-2 | 101515012 86T M6 L=30 Screw M6 L=30 2 2
7-3 101516004 2R M6 L=4 Nut M6 L=4 3 3
7-4 | 101512002 #86T M6 =245 Screw M6 L=24.5 1 1
8 SHEAE Oil reservoir 1 1
8-1 14701021 SHE QOil reservoir 1 1
8-2 HORiEETHvE Washer 1 1
9 101511028 HUHBEET SM5/16x24x7 Screw SM5/16x24x7 1 1
10 20131056 W7SAEIRFE 5mm Allen wrench 5mm 1 1
1 11472300400 R Gasket 1 1
2 10111005 R AR Knee press lifter rod 1 1
13 10131001 TR Magnet 1 1
14 20131038 /INHER 0il pot 1 1
15 1011203100 HesestE Rubber coat 2 2
16 10122060 HEsRE Hing 2 2
17 113522001 HILBAEEER(K) Cushion(big) 2 2
18 10122022 HSLEAEEER(/)N) Cushion(small) 2 2
19 N351001 SHE(600mI)(104) 0il bag (600ml)(10#) 1 1
20 11023100400 LRBRR G Spool stand complete 1 1
21 1011101 LS4 Frame support bar 1 1
22 1351203800 R R Joystick assembly 1 1
22-1 | 13512038 ISR ST Bent rod 1 1
22-2 | 10M2029 3oy Bell 1 1
22-3 10112030 fifithze Bell bracket 1 1
22-4 | 101512004 RESRZRIRET M6XTT Screw M6xT1 1 1
22-5 | 10122025 BT Operation lever pad 1 1
23 1010201 B EREh Hinge pin 1 1
24 | 10127016 | =LV Spring 1 1
25 | 11471001600 FAESIR T ESL A Connector 1 1
25-1 14710016 i A iEsL Connector 1 1
25-2 | L020004 HREIEET MBx 12 Screw M8x12 2 2
27 | 10122024 TR Mat 1 1
28 HO5010 FOEE Split stop ring 1 1
29 11023002800 ==kl Electric control pedal 1 1
30 11543100300 IEIERF Pedal connecting rod 1 1
31 114712003 FFOIRE(14-10) Open wrench 1 1
32 | 101530010 5T P19 Studs P19 6 6
33 113831011 FEF(259) Desiccant (25g) 1 1

26/31




N.5isk B EhiaERISRtE/ Automtic presser foots parts

-AR5ER

27 /31




1N.FEB e ERERMY/Automatic presser foots parts

o=

5 A =g TR 2t
NO. Part NO. PartName Description CzZ-4
1 114744001 EBRLEKEIFE Electromagnet shield 1
2 11473000400 IR ERIER R SR Lifting foot electromagnet assembly 1
3 S05005 BEET M5x12 Screw M5x12 3
4 114712006 Rk e DR Electromagnet mount 1
5 207511026 2ET M6EX16 Screw M6x16 3
6 W02004 M6 AEENEh Spring washer M6 3
7 114704002 Bnhta =R R Automatic lifting foot crank assembly 1
8 207511026 HHRSHSIEAT MEX16 Screw M6x16 1
9 HO5001 B Retaining ring 2
10 12928004 HEEE A 1.2MM Axial washer 1.2MM 1
1 30122039 R 0il seal 1
12 114703002 = Sleeve 1
13 930000267 EEiREZ) Rear window 1
14 14722004 EERZT Rear window gasket 1
15 11470200300 BEniaERhaR A Automatic lifting foot crank 1
16 NO1007 SR M6 Nut M6 3
17 1125160 IR M16x1.5 Sleeve nut M16x1.5 1
18 421511008 8T M4x10 Screw M4x10 2
19 13512035 BRERTHIFEG) Knee lifter lever (right) 1

28/31




12. 55138 ERIER{/ Automtic presser foots parts

-ARTIER

LI

29/31




12.5Eha ERIERE/ Automatic presser foots parts

FS | AEMS =g THHHA S
NO. Part NO. PartName Description CZP-4
1 11474500200 BERISET AL Lifting foot cylinder assembly 1
2 S05007 $EET M8x20 Screw M8x20 4
3 14712008 Sty Cylinder mounting plate 1
4 930000268 JEER(SaN) Rear window 1
5 114722003 EEREZS A (S0 Rear window gasket 1
6 NO1007 ANAIER M6 Nut M6 2
7 11470200300 BniaERimB 4 Automatic lifting foot crank 1
8 121444003 C5-1923 8 IR f kissk Lift foot electromagnet connection meaning 1
9 1125160M IR M16x1.5 Sleeve nut M16x1.5 1
10 114703002 =g Sleeve 1
T 30122039 JEa ez Oil seal 1
2 12928004 IHEERE A 1.2MM Axial washer 1.2MM 1
13 HO5001 FFOE Retaining ring 2
14 20751026 ST RE BT Screw 3
15 114704002 BnhaERIhR Automatic lifting foot crank 1
16 1147NS14001 A SR T Screw 1
17 142312006 SEREEENR Valve mounting plate 1
18 NO1013 GB/TE170-1986 18AF M3(4&4E) | Nut M3 2
9 11424500700 B R RLB {4 The electromagnetic valve 1
20 S05005 BEET M5x12 Screw M5x12 2
21 407504053 +=E R SLIBET M3x25 Screw M3x25 2
22 5190002 e aR K HEET ST3.5x16 Screw 6
23 58 Trachea 1
24 =1 Trachea 1
25 5= Trachea 1
26 W02004 TR Rl EEEE 6 Washer 6 2
27 w02023 TR EE I (8 Washer8 1
28 13512035 BRI G) Knee lifter lever (right) 1

30/31




R ESHk
LEARZE &S 7r iR ol 5

AEROESHE ARROESHE  ASEEE

400-8876-858
www.chinajack.com

R BIRA JACK TECHNOLOGY CO.LTD.
FEHGIEESMHEHEIR= mf:Jﬁ;tﬁ};;Qmog:; NO1008 DONGHAI AVENUE EAST,JIAQJIANG
EHiE: 0086-0576-88177788 88177789 VINCE CHINA

TEL: 0086-0576-88177788 881

31/31




